

ORIGINAL

STATE OF MICHIGAN

GLENN S. MORRIS,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

Qu 5-29-14

v

No. 315007
Kent Circuit Court
LC No. 09-001878-CB

MORRIS, SCHNOOR & GREMEL, INC.,
CHARRON & HANISCH, P.L.C., and DAVID W.
CHARRON,

C. Yates

Defendants,

and

NEW YORK PRIVATE INSURANCE AGENCY,
L.L.C.,

742

Appellant.

378-CB

MORRIS, SCHNOOR & GREMEL
PROPERTIES, L.L.C.,

ates

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v

No. 315702
Kent Circuit Court
LC No. 09-011842-CB

MORRIS, SCHNOOR & GREMEL, INC., and
DAVID W. CHARRON,

Defendants,

and

CHARRON & HANISCH, P.L.C.,

Defendant/Cross-Appellee/Cross-
Appellant,

and

NEW YORK PRIVATE INSURANCE AGENCY,
L.L.C.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

GLENN S. MORRIS,

702

Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-
Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

42-CB

v

No. 315742
Kent Circuit Court
LC No. 09-001878-CB

MORRIS, SCHNOOR & GREMEL, INC., and
DAVID W. CHARRON,

ies

Defendants,

and

CHARRON & HANISCH, P.L.C.,

Defendant/Cross-Appellee/Cross-
Appellant,

LED

9 2014

and

NEW YORK PRIVATE INSURANCE AGENCY,
L.L.C.,

S. ROYSTER
CLERK
SUPREME COURT

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

OK

*M9631-3
APR
8/5
B4-DJ1
(mv)*

Mark A. Aiello (P43012)
FOLEY & LARDNER LLP
500 Woodward Avenue, Suite 2700
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 234-7100
*Attorneys for New York Private Insurance
Agency, LLC*

Stanley J. Stek (P29332)
MILLER CANFIELD PADDOCK & STONE PLC
99 Monroe Avenue NW, Suite 1200
Grand Rapids, MI 49503
(616) 454-8656
*Attorneys for Glenn S. Morris and
Morris, Schnoor & Gremel Properties, LLC*

APPELLANT NEW YORK PRIVATE INSURANCE AGENCY, LLC'S
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JUDGMENT APPEALED FROM AND RELIEF SOUGHT vi

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED vii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. NYPIA Has No Involvement With Or Ownership Interest In MSG Or
 MSG Properties, The Entities That Give Rise To These Suits 4

 B. NYPIA Is Named In The Civil Contempt Motion In The Dissolution
 Action..... 5

 C. The Circuit Court Definitively Rejects Morris’ Claims Against NYPIA In
 Case No. 09-001878..... 7

 D. The Circuit Court Definitively Rejects MSG Properties’ Claims Against
 NYPIA In Case No. 09-011842 8

 E. While All Issues In All Actions Were Decided In NYPIA’s Favor, The
 Circuit Court Erroneously Enters Judgment Against NYPIA 9

 F. The Court Of Appeals Ruling..... 12

III. ARGUMENT..... 13

 A. The Circuit Court Deprived NYPIA Of Due Process By Entering
 Judgment Against It In This Case To Which It Was No Longer A Party As
 To Claims That Already Had Been Dismissed With Prejudice..... 13

 1. The Circuit Court’s Judgments Against NYPIA Violated Due
 Process 13

 2. NYPIA’s Motion For Reconsideration Did Not “Cure” The Due
 Process Violations..... 23

 3. The Circuit Court Granted Summary Disposition In Favor of
 NYPIA, and Therefore Could Not Subsequently Enter Judgment
 Against NYPIA..... 24

 4. The Circuit Court Lacked Authority to Enter Judgment Against
 Non-Party NYPIA..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bowman Transp, Inc v Arkansas-Best Freight Sys, Inc,</i> 419 US 281 (1974).....	17
<i>Doubleday & Co, Inc v Curtis,</i> 763 F2d 495 (CA 2, 1985).....	17, 18
<i>EEOC v Hiram Walker & Sons, Inc,</i> 768 F2d 884 (CA 7, 1985).....	27
<i>Fletcher Aircraft Co v Bond,</i> 77 FRD 47 (CD Cal).....	15
<i>Growney Equip, Inc v Shelley Irrigation Dev, Inc,</i> 834 F2d 833 (CA 9, 1987).....	24
<i>Havoco of Am, Ltd v Hill,</i> 197 F3d 1135 (CA 11, 1999).....	15, 19, 28
<i>Lankford v Idaho,</i> 500 US 110 (1991).....	17
<i>Martin v Wilks,</i> 490 US 755 (1989).....	15
<i>Matthews v Eldridge,</i> 424 US 319 (1976).....	17, 19
<i>Mullane v Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co,</i> 339 US 306 (1950).....	17, 19
<i>Nelson v Adams USA, Inc,</i> 529 US 460 (2000).....	16, 17, 19, 24
<i>Van Wulfen v Montmorency Cty,</i> 345 F Supp 2d 730 (ED Mich, 2004).....	25
<i>Zenith Radio Corp v Hazeltine Research, Inc,</i> 395 US 100 (1969).....	15

State Cases

ABB Paint Finishing, Inc v Nat'l Union Fire Ins Co,
223 Mich App 559; 567 NW 2d 456 (1997).....25

Bay Home Medical & Rehab, Inc v Dept of Treasury,
2005 WL 658828 (Mich Ct App, Mar 22, 2005).....21

Boulton v Fenton Township,
272 Mich App 456 (2007).....24

Capital Mortgage Corp v Coopers & Lybrand,
142 Mich App. 531; 369 NW2d 922 (1985).....25

Cent State Cmty Serv v Anderson,
292 P3d 36 (Okla Ct Civ App 2012)18

Chickasaw Tel Co v Drabek,
921 P2d 333 (Okla, 1996).....15

Dow v Michigan,
396 Mich 192, 240 NW2d 450 (1976).....17

Estes v Titus,
273 Mich App 356, 731 NW2d 119 (2006),
481 Mich 573, 751 NW2d 493 (2008).....15, 19, 28

Exceltech, Inc v Williams,
579 So 2d 850 (Fla Ct App, 1991).....15

In re Foster,
324 Mont 114 (2004)17

Glover v Diggs,
368 Mich 430, 118 NW2d 278 (1962).....28

Grand Rapids Ind Pub Co v City of Grand Rapids,
335 Mich 620; 56 NW2d 403 (1953).....26

Hicks v Ottewell,
174 Mich App 750, 436 NW2d 453 (1989).....21

John Ceci, PLLC v Johnson,
No 288856, slip op (Mich App, May 11, 2010).....30

Jones v Chennault,
323 Mich 261; 35 NW2d 256 (1948).....26

<i>In re Moon Estate,</i> No 294176, 2011 WL 254934 (Mich Ct App, Jan 27, 2011)	24
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins Co v Greene,</i> 195 Ariz 105 (Ct App, 1999)	15
<i>Reed v Reed,</i> 277 Neb 391 (2009)	29
<i>Shouneyia v Shouneyia,</i> 291 Mich App 318, 807 NW2d 48 (2011)	29
<i>Spurling v Battista,</i> 76 Mich App 350, 256 NW2d 788 (1977)	29
<i>Tanaka v. Nagata,</i> 868 P2d 450 (Haw 1994)	15, 16, 19
<i>Tanka v Nagata,</i> 76 Haw 32 (1994)	28
<i>Teamsters v Gen Cty Bd of Cmm 'rs,</i> 401 Mich 408; 258 NW2d 55 (1977)	25, 26
<i>Valente v Valente,</i> No 266638, 2007 Mich App LEXIS 1853 (July 31, 2007)	29
<i>Zigmond Chiropractic, PC v AAA Mich Auto Ins Ass'n,</i> No 300286, slip op (Mich App, Aug 7, 2012)	30
State Statutes	
MCL 566.37(1)(a)	26
MCL 566.37(2)	31
MCL 566.38	26
Michigan Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act	20, 24, 25, 26
UFTA, MCL 566.34(1)(a)	11
UFTA, MCL 566.38(2)(b)	11
Uniform Fraudulent Transfer Act	19

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(8).....25

MCR 2.119(F).....24

MCR 2.205 (Ex. 22, p. 30).....12, 31

MCR 2.205(A).....27

MCR 2.205(B).....12

MCR 2.302(A)(1)9

Rule 15.....16

Other Authorities

37 Am Jur 2d Fraudulent Conveyances and Transfers § 16228
